No. 70

ORDER PAPER OF THE YUKON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

First Session

35th Legislature

Thursday, April 21, 2022

Prayers

DAILY ROUTINE Introduction of Visitors Tributes Tabling Returns and Documents Presenting Reports of Committees Petitions Introduction of Bills Notices of Motions Ministerial Statement Oral Question Period

ORDERS OF THE DAY GOVERNMENT DESIGNATED BUSINESS Government Motions

1. Motion No. 217

Hon. Mr. Streicker, Minister of the Public Service Commission THAT this House supports the recommendations made by the acting chief medical officer of health that include vaccine mandates and proof of vaccination to access non-essential services.

Adjourned debate: Mr. Dixon (November 17, 2021)

2. Motion No. 219

Hon. Ms. McPhee, Minister of Health and Social Services THAT this House supports the supervised consumption site operating at 6189 6th Avenue in downtown Whitehorse.

3. Motion No. 301

Hon. Mr. Pillai, Minister responsible for the Yukon Housing Corporation THAT this House commends the City of Whitehorse for its work on a request for proposals for a master plan to develop the Tank Farm property.

4. Motion No. 311

Hon. Ms. McPhee, Minister of Health and Social Services

THAT this House supports the Government of Yukon's January 20, 2022 declaration of a substance use health emergency.

5. Motion No. 316

Hon. Mr. Mostyn, Minister of Community Services

THAT this House congratulates Yukoner Graham Nishikawa on his guiding of Canadian Paralympian Brian McKeever during the 2022 Beijing Paralympics.

6. Motion No. 317

Hon. Mr. Streicker, Minister responsible for the Yukon Development Corporation and the Yukon Energy Corporation

THAT this House supports the Yukon Energy Corporation's 10-year renewable electricity plan.

7. Motion No. 321

Hon. Mr. Pillai, Minister responsible for the Yukon Housing Corporation THAT this House commends the private sector for major increases in the amount of money being spent on residential building construction.

8. Motion No. 322

Hon. Mr. Mostyn, Minister of Community Services

THAT this House congratulates the United States Senate on voting unanimously to make daylight saving time permanent as of November 2023.

9. Motion No. 323

Hon. Mr. Clarke, Minister of Highways and Public Works

THAT this House supports the continued transition away from fossil fuels by electrifying the Government of Yukon's fleet vehicles.

10. Motion No. 324

Hon. Ms. McLean, Minister of Education

THAT this House urges the Alaska State Senate Education Committee to vote down Senate Bill No. 140, *An Act relating to school athletics, recreation, athletic teams, and sports.*

11. Motion No. 332

Hon. Mr. Streicker, Minister of Energy, Mines and Resources THAT this House supports the continued transition away from fossil fuels towards zero emissions vehicles, including rebates and charging stations.

12. Motion No. 333

Hon. Mr. Streicker, Minister of Energy, Mines and Resources

THAT this House supports the work of the Dawson Regional Planning Commission.

13. Motion No. 338

Hon. Ms. McLean, Minister of Education THAT this House supports the Yukon First Nation School Board.
14. Motion No. 342 Hon. Mr. Clarke, Minister of Highways and Public Works THAT this House supports creating Internet redundancy in Yukon.
15. Motion No. 350 Hon. Mr. Pillai, Minister of Economic Development THAT this House supports the 2021 Confidence and Supply Agreement between the Yukon Liberal Caucus and the Yukon NDP Caucus.
16. Motion No. 354 Hon. Mr. Mostyn, Minister of Community Services THAT this House congratulates the Canadian men's national soccer team for qualifying to participate in the 2022 FIFA World Cup.
17. Motion No. 356 Hon. Mr. Clarke, Minister of Highways and Public Works THAT this House supports the construction of the Whistle Bend elementary school.
Government Bills Committee of the Whole 1. Bill No. 204, <i>First Appropriation Act</i> 2022-23 - Hon. Mr. Silver, Premier

PRIVATE MEMBERS' BUSINESS

Bills other than Government Bills

Second Reading

Bill No. 1, Act to Perpetuate a Certain Ancient Right 1. - Ms. Tredger, Member for Whitehorse Centre

Bill No. 301, Act to Amend the Taxpayer Protection Act 2. Mr. Cathers, Member for Lake Laberge -

Bills awaiting Assent

- Bill No. 304, Act to Amend the Education Act 1.
 - Ms. Tredger, Member for Whitehorse Centre _

WRITTEN QUESTIONS

Written Question No. 19 (April 20, 2022)
 Ms. White, Leader of the Third Party
 Addressed to the Hon. Mr. Streicker, Minister of the Public Service Commission
 What is the number of auxiliary-on-call and casual staff, including the numbers of hours worked per month per person, for each Government of Yukon department?

Notice Paper

Motions other than Government Motions

- 1. Motion No. 404
 - Mr. Cathers, Member for Lake Laberge

THAT this House urges the Yukon government to work with local health care professionals and stakeholders to develop a new health human resources strategy that includes:

- (1) support for Yukoners seeking education in health care fields;
- (2) improved measures to support recruitment and retention of health care professionals; and
- (3) a focus on ensuring that Yukon patients have access to health care in a timely manner from health care professionals who are able to provide high-quality care appropriate to patients' needs.
- 2. Motion No. 405

Mr. Cathers, Member for Lake Laberge

THAT this House congratulates the Yukon government for providing the Yukon Hospital Corporation with multi-year funding for extending the ophthalmology program and reducing wait times for cataract surgery.